
Facility Condition Assessment 
October 2016 

The following three tables summarize the detailed requirement reports that follow. Each table is 

followed by a brief discussion of the data contained therein. 

Executive Summary: Lake Michigan College facilities are in good condition with an overall 

facility condition index (FCI) of .18, where anything below .20 is considered good. However our 

oldest facility, the Napier Academic Building has an FCI of .20. This one facility has over 80% 

of one year requirements. This is due to the age of the equipment and building infrastructure being 

well past its expected lifetime. With the exception of this one building, all other facilities are well 

maintained and in good condition. 

Table 1: Facility Condition Index Summary 

Facility Name 
Year 

Constructed 
Size 

(square feet) 

Capital 
Replacement 

Value 

One Year 
Requirement 

Cost 

Facility 
Condition 

Index 

Beckwith Hall 2014 63,215 $8,466,000 $0 .00 

Bertrand Crossing 1998 34,283 $7,080,942 $537,094 .08 

Mendel Center 1978 138,688 $34,746,810 $3,471,339 .10 

Napier Academic 1968 307,997 $87,904,518 $17,270,865 .20 

South Haven 2003 41,222 $9,551,586 $153,876 .02 

Total/Average 585,405 $147,749,856 $21,433,174 .18 
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Table 2: Requirement Year 2016 and Five-Year Totals 

Facility Name 
Requirement Year 

2016 2016 - 2020 

Beckwith Hall $0 $196,782 

Bertrand Crossing $537,094 $1,625,245 

Mendel Center $3,471,339 $21,027,375 

Napier Academic $17,270,865 $37,068,181 

South Haven $153,876 $1,066,064 

Totals $21,433,174 $60,983,647 

Discussion: The Requirement Year for the Napier Academic building is heavily weighted towards 

2016. This reflects the age of the facility and its primary equipment systems. Bertrand Crossing 

and South Haven facilities are now 17 and 12 years old respectively and are beginning to show 

requirements particularly in interior finishes, communications and data systems and technology. 

Table 3: Requirement Criticality by Facility 

Facility Name Critical Necessary Not Critical 
Potentially 

Critical 
Total 

Beckwith Hall $196,782 $196,782 

Bertrand Crossing $29,347 $1,435,263 $160,635 $1,625,245 

Mendel Center $940,731 $18,407,687 $242,914 $1,436,044 $21,027,375 

Napier Academic $3,571,323 $19,364,951 $937,960 $13,193,946 $37,068,181 

South Haven $1,066,064 $1,066,064 

Totals $4,541,401 $40,470,747 $1,180,874 $14,790,625 $60,983,647 

Discussion: The relative low amount of requirements deemed critical reflects the general good 

conditions of our well maintained facilities. This is countered by the high amount of requirements 

considered necessary driven by equipment that is beyond its useful or expected lifetime. Simply 

put, while well maintained, much of our primary building infrastructure and systems, especially in 

the Napier Academic Building are beyond their useful life. 
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